

May 11, 2017

Board of Road Commissioners

Ronald J. Fowkes
Commissioner

Gregory C. JamianCommissioner

Eric S. Wilson Commissioner

Dennis G. Kolar, P.E. Managing Director

Gary Piotrowicz, P.E., P.T.O.E.Deputy Managing Director
County Highway Engineer

Engineering Department 31001 Lahser Road Beverly Hills, MI 48025

248-645-2000

FAX 248-645-0618

www.rcocweb.org

Re: Return of Contract Documents:

#95117, 2017 COUNTY WIDE LEGEND PROGRAM

R.S. Contracting, Inc.

R.S. Contracting, Inc. 9276 Marine City Highway Casco Township, MI 48064

The Road Commission for Oakland County executed the contract for the above subject project on May 10, 2017.

One copy each of the executed contract, bond and a copy of the insurance documents are returned herewith for your records and file. In addition, the Clerk's Office has released your bid deposit for this project.

You may proceed with the proposed work in accordance with the Progress Schedule as noted in the proposal for this project. Please contact our Construction Division at (248) 858-4855 when you are ready to begin work.

Sincerely,

Thomas G. Blust, P.E. Director of Engineering

Morra S. Blust/Mac

TGB/mac Enclosure

c: Clerks
Risk Management
Greg West
Finance

BOARD OF COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF OAKLAND MICHIGAN

CONTRACT

FOR

A CONTRACT FOR INSTALLATION OF PAVEMENT MARKINGS FOR VARIOUS ROADS LOCATED IN OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN.

Road Commission for Oakland County Project:

Project #95117, 2017 COUNTY WIDE LEGEND PROGRAM

R.S. CONTRACTING, INC. 9276 MARINE CITY HIGHWAY CASCO TOWNSHIP, MI 48064 by and between the Board of County Road Commissioners of the County of Oakland, State of Michigan, a Public Body Corporate, herein after referred to as the Board, and R.S. Contracting, Inc., a Michigan corporation, of 9276 Marine City Highway, Casco Township, MI 48064, hereinafter referred to as Contractor.

1. WORK DEFINED: the Contractor, for and in consideration of the payment or payments hereinafter specified, hereby agrees to furnish all necessary machinery, tools, apparatus and other means of construction, do all the work, furnish all the materials except as herein otherwise specified, and to complete, in strict accordance with the plans, specifications and the Proposal therefor, and to the satisfaction of the Board of County Road Commissioners of the County of Oakland, the work described herein, it being understood and agreed that said plans, specifications and proposal are to be considered a part hereof.

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

A CONTRACT FOR INSTALLATION OF PAVEMENT MARKINGS FOR VARIOUS ROADS LOCATED IN OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN.

2. HOLD HARMLESS PROVISION

The Contractor shall hold harmless, represent, defend with counsel acceptable to, and indemnify the Board of County Road Commissioners of the County of Oakland (the "Board"), the County of Oakland; the Office of the Oakland County Water Resources Commissioner, any and all drainage district(s) and local unit(s) of government affected by the Project, the Michigan Department of Transportation , the Michigan Transportation Commission, and their respective officers, agents and employees; against any and all claims, charges, complaints, damages or causes of action for (a) damages to public or private property, (b) injuries to person or persons, or (c) any and all other claims charges, complaints, damages or causes of action arising out of the performance or non-performance of the contracted work and its related activities, both known and unknown, whether during the progress or after the completion thereof.

3. NON-DISCRIMINATION CLAUSE FOR ROAD COMMISSION FOR OAKLAND COUNTY CONTRACTS

- A. In accordance with Act No. 453, Public Acts of 1976, as amended the contractor hereby agrees not to discriminate against an employee or applicant for employment with respect to hire, tenure, terms conditions, or privileges of employment, or a matter directly or indirectly related to employment, because of race, color, religion, national origin, age, sex, height, weight, or marital status. Further, in accordance with Act No. 220, Public Acts of 1976 as amended, the Contractor hereby agrees not to discriminate against an employee or applicant for employment with respect to hire, tenure, terms, conditions, or privileges of employment, or a matter directly or indirectly related to employment, because of a handicap that is unrelated to the individual's ability to perform the duties of a particular job or position. A breach of the above covenants shall be regarded as a material breach of this contract.
- B. The Contractor hereby agrees that any and all subcontracts to this contract, whereby a portion of the work set forth in this contract is to be performed, shall contain a covenant the same as hereinbefore set forth in this Section 3.
- C. The Contractor will take affirmative action to insure that applicants are employed, and that employees are treated during employment, without regard to their race, color, religion, national origin, age, sex, height, weight, marital status or a handicap that is unrelated to the individual's ability to perform the duties of a particular job or position. Such action shall include, but not be limited to, the following: employment, upgrading, demotion or transfer, recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship.
- D. The Contractor will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the contractor, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to race, color, religion, national origin, age, sex, height, weight, marital status or handicap that is unrelated to the individual's ability to perform the duties of a particular job or position.
- E. The Contractor will comply with all relevant published rules, regulations, directives, and orders of the Michigan Civil Rights Commission, which may be in effect prior to the taking of bids for any individual state project.
- F. The Contractor will include, or incorporate by reference, the provisions of the foregoing paragraphs (A) through (E) in every subcontract or purchase order unless exempted by the rules, regulations or orders of the Michigan Civil Rights Commission, and will provide in every subcontract or purchase order that said provisions will be binding upon each subcontractor or seller.
- 4. IN CONSIDERATION WHEREOF, Said Board agrees to pay said Contractor for all work done, the following unit prices:

PROJECT NO. 95117 - 2017 LEGEND PROGRAM		R.S. Contract	ing, Inc.
<u>Item</u>	Quantity	Price	Extension
Schedule of Items (Itemized Bid Sheet)			
8110001 - Cold Plastic Pavt Mrkg, 6" X-walk-270ES - Ft	30,000	\$1.80	\$54,000.00
8110002 - Cold Plastic Pavt Mrkg,18" Stop Bar-270 ES - Ft	11,000	\$5.50	\$60,500.00
810003 - Cold Plastic Pavt Mrkg, 24" Stop Bar 270ES - Ft	6,900	\$8.00	\$55,200.00
8110006 - Cold Plastic Pavt Mrkg, Railroad Legend-270 ES - Ea	35	\$275.00	\$9,625.00
8110004 - Cold Plastic Pavt Mrkg, School Legend-270 ES - Ea	66	\$190.00	\$12,540.00
8110005 - Cold Plastic Pavt Mrkg, Only-270 ES - Ea	10	\$100.00	\$1,000.00
8110007 - Cold Plastic Pavt Mrkg, Left-Turn Arrow Symbol-270 ES - Ea	275	\$120.00	\$33,000.00
8110008 - Cold Plastic Pavt Mrkg, Right-Turn Arrow Symbol-270 ES - Ea	105	\$120.00	\$12,600.00
8110009 - Cold Plastic Pavt Mrkg, Thru & Rt-Turn Combo Arrow Symbol-270 ES - Ea	18	\$200.00	\$3,600.00
8110010 - Cold Plastic Pavt Mrkg, Removal - Sft	50,000	\$1.00	\$50,000.00
8110011 - Call Back Mobilization - Ea	10	\$300.00	\$3,000.00
8110012 - Preformed Thermoplastic Pavt Mrkg Transverse(Stop Bars and X-Walks - Sft	500	\$2.00	\$1,000.00
8110013 - Preformed Thermo Plastic Pavt Mrkg Symbols (only, Arrows, Schol, Railroad) - Sft	500	\$2.00	\$1,000.00
8110091 - Pavt Mrkg, Polyurea 4" White - Ft	1,500	\$2.50	\$3,750.00
8110092 - Pavt Mrkg, Polyurea, 4" Yellow - Ft	1,500	\$2.50	\$3,750.00
8110405 - Pavt Mrkg, Polyurea, Left Turn Arrow Sym - Ea	10	\$160.00	\$1,600.00
8110412 - Pavt Mrkg,Polyurea, Right turn Arrow Sym - Ea	10	\$160.00	\$1,600.00
8110417 - Pavt Mrkg,Polyurea, Thru & Right Turn Arrow Sym - Ea	10	\$250.00	\$2,500.00
8110451 - Recessed Pavt Mrkg, Turning Guide - Sft	1,000	\$5.00	\$5,000.00
8110415 - Pavt Mrkg,Polyurea, Thru Arrow Sym - Ea	10	\$140.00	\$1,400.00
8110418 - Pavt Mrkg,Polyurea, Thru & Left Turn Arrow Sym W/Ball - Ea	10	\$250.00	\$2,500.00
8110014 - Cold Plastic Pavt Mrkg, Thru Arrow Symbol-270 ES - Ea	5	\$70.00	\$350.00
8110015 - Cold Plastic Pavt Mrkg, Thru &Left-Turn Combo Arrow W/Ball Symbol-270 ES - Ea	5	\$250.00	\$1,250.00
23 Items	Totals		\$320,765.00

If no unit prices are set forth herein, in reference to any extra work ordered by the Board or its authorized representative, the Board agrees to pay for such work on the basis agreed upon before such extra work is begun.

5. PROGRESS SCHEDULE: it is further understood and agreed that time is of the essence of this contract, and that the work shall be so conducted and supervised by the contractor as to insure its completion in accordance with the following conditions: Attached Progress Schedule or Progress Clause:

ROAD COMMISSION FOR OAKLAND COUNTY

PROGRESS CLAUSE

RCOC/DESIGN: DH Page 1 of 2 RCOC12PCL ORG: 2-12-2015

REV: 2/10/2017

a. General

Start work within ten (10) days after receiving Notice of Award of Contract.

Road cannot be closed until RCOC Board approves resolution. RCOC shall receive notice from contractor before agenda deadline date (approximately two weeks before Board meeting). Contractor can obtain Board meeting information by contacting RCOC.

In no case, shall any work be commenced prior to receipt of formal Notice of Award of Contract by the Department. After receiving Notice of Award, start work on the date agreed upon with the Engineer. In no case, shall any work be commenced prior to receipt of formal notice of award.

The low bidder(s) for the work covered by this proposal will be required to meet with Road Commission representatives to submit a Progress Schedule in accordance with Section 102.14, Construction Progress Schedule, of the MDOT 2012 Standard Specifications for Construction. The project Engineer will arrange the time and place for this meeting within two weeks after the low bidder is determined. The named Subcontractor(s) for Designated and/or Specialty Items, as shown in the proposal, is (are) recommended to be at the scheduled meeting if such items materially affect the work schedule.

The Progress Schedule shall include, as a minimum, the controlling work items for the completion of the project and the planned dates that these work items will be controlling operations. When specified in the bidding proposal, the date the project is to be opened to traffic as well as the final project completion date shall also be included in the project schedule. If the Bidding Proposal specifies other controlling dates, these shall also be included in the Progress Schedule.

The Contractor shall be expected to mobilize sufficient labor and equipment to complete the project within the specified time frames.

Failure on the part of the Contractor to carry out the provisions of the Progress Schedule, as established, may be considered sufficient cause to prevent bidding future projects until a satisfactory rate of progress is again established.

b. Expedited Schedule

This project is on an expedited schedule. The Contractor is expected to mobilize sufficient labor resources and equipment and to work the required overtime to maintain the expedited schedule. The contractor shall include any costs associated with maintaining the expedited schedule in the Bid Items for work, as it will not be paid separately.

c. Milestones

REV: 2/10/2017

1. Entire Project and Restoration

Other than the delayed acceptance requirements for Raised Pavement Markings and Turf Establishment the entire project, including the placement of permanent soil erosion control item shall be completed on or before **September 30, 2017**.

d. Liquidated damages for failure to meet milestones

Failure on the part of the Contractor to meet each of the above milestones by the date specified shall result in the assessment of Liquidated Damages against the Contractor as provided in Section 108.10, Liquidated Damages, of the MDOT 2012 Standard Specifications for Construction.

Liquidated Damages will continue to be assessed for each calendar day or portion of a day that this work remains incomplete even if these days extend beyond the normal seasonal shutdown date.

Assessment of Liquidated Damages applies to hourly restrictions included in the Maintaining Traffic Special Provision.

e. Work day, hour, and other work restrictions imposed by local communities

The work hours described may be modified or changed by the Engineer due to Holidays, Special Events, or Traffic Volumes.

- A. Contractors operations shall be limited by local municipality work time, noise, and dust ordinance unless approved by the local municipality and the Engineer in writing.
- B. No work or lane closures, unless approved by the Engineer, shall be performed during Memorial Day, July 4th, Labor Day, Thanksgiving, Christmas, or New Year's holiday periods, as defined by the Engineer.

Page 7 of 61 02/10/2017

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The parties hereto have set their hands the day and year first above written.

BOARD OF COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF OAKLAND, MICHIGAN

Witness:

Dennis G. Kolar, P.E., Managing Director

1

R.S. CONTRACTING, INC.

(Print or Type Name and Title)

BOARD OF COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF OAKLAND MICHIGAN

BOND

FOR

Description

Road Commission for Oakland County Project:

Project #95117, 2017 COUNTY WIDE LEGEND PROGRAM

R.S. CONTRACTING, INC. 9276 MARINE CITY HIGHWAY CASCO TOWNSHIP, MI 48064

RCOC PROJECT #95117 2017 COUNTY WIDE LEGEND PROGRAM

Bond No. 10146112

PAYMENT BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, R.S. CONTRACTING, INC., 9276 Marine

City Highway, Casco Township, MI 48064, as principal, and The Guarantee Company of North America USA duly authorized to transact business in the State of Michigan, as surety, are held and firmly bound unto the Board of County Road Commissioners of the County of Oakland, State of Michigan, in the sum of Three Hundred Twenty Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty-five dollars and 00/100, lawful money of the United States to be paid to the said Board of County Road Commissioners, or to its assigns, or to any person, firm or corporation who may furnish labor, material, supplies for equipment, for construction, and equipment on a rental basis, on account of and actually used in the performance of the contract hereinafter mentioned, to which payment will and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators and assigns and each and every one of them firmly by these presents.

Sealed with our seals and dated this 2nd day of May A.D. 2017

The condition of this obligation is such that if there shall be paid, as the same may become due and payable, all indebtedness which may arise from said principal to a sub-contractor or to any person, firm or corporation on account of any labor, material, supplies for equipment, for construction, and rental of equipment, furnished and actually used in the performance of the contract to which this bond is attached, including extensions of time, (notice of which is hereby waived by the surety), then this obligation is to be void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Name, Address & Telephone Number	R.S. CONTRACTING, INC.
of Local Agent	1 . 3
Zervos Group,Inc	By fam / al
24724 Farmbrook Rd.	Its Tim Valente, Treasurer The Guarantee Company of
Southfield, MI 48034	North America USA Surety
(248) 355-4411	By Osnach Andrews Donald W. Burden

Its Attorney-in Fact

RCOC PROJECT #95117 2017 COUNTY WIDE LEGEND PROGRAM

Bond No, 10146112

PERFORMANCE BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, R.S. CONTRACTING, INC., 9276 Marine

City Highway, Casco Township, MI 48064, as principal, and The Guarantee Company of North America USA duly authorized to transact business in the State of Michigan, as surety, are held and firmly bound unto the Board of County Road Commissioners of the County of Oakland, State of Michigan, in the penal sum of Three Hundred Twenty Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty-five dollars and 00/100, lawful money of the United States, to be paid to the said Board of County Road Commissioners or to its certain attorney or assigns, to which payment, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

Sealed with our seals and dated this	2nd	day of	May
A.D. 20 17 .			

The condition of this obligation is such that if the above named principal shall and will, well and faithfully, and fully, do, execute and perform the contract to which this bond is attached, according to the terms and conditions thereof, including extensions of time, (notice of which is hereby waived by the surety), then this obligation is to be void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

R.S. CONTRACTING, INC., Principal

Its Tim Valente, Treasurer
The Guarantee Company of

North America USA Surety

By Donald W. Burden

Its Attorney-in-Fact

Note: If the Principal is a co-partnership, each member must sign these bonds. If the principal is a corporation, evidence of the authority of officer signing must be attached or be on file with the Board of County Road Commissioners. When someone other than an officer or owner is signing, a notarized CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY must be attached. The Surety Company shall attach, or have on file with the Board of County Road Commissioners, a valid power of attorney of person or persons executing bond for the Company.



The Guarantee Company of North America USA Southfield, Michigan

POWER OF ATTORNEY

NOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan, having its principal office in Southfield, Michigan, does hereby constitute and appoint

Gus E. Zervos, Angelo G. Zervos, David C. Lange, Donald W. Burden, Stephen M. Zervos, Michael G. Zervos Zervos Group, Inc.

its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, statute, rule, regulation, contract or otherwise.

The execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at the principal office.

The Power of Attorney is executed and may be certified so, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of Article IX, Section 9.03 of the By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of **THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA** at a meeting held on the 31st day of December, 2003. The President, or any Vice President, acting with any Secretary or Assistant Secretary, shall have power and authority:

- 1. To appoint Attorney(s)-in-fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the Seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof; and
- 2. To revoke, at any time, any such Attorney-in-fact and revoke the authority given, except as provided below
- 3. In connection with obligations in favor of the Florida Department of Transportation only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact includes any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts required by the State of Florida Department of Transportation. It is fully understood that consenting to the State of Florida Department of Transportation making payment of the final estimate to the Contractor and/or its assignee, shall not relieve this surety company of any of its obligations under its bond.
- 4. In connection with obligations in favor of the Kentucky Department of Highways only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact cannot be modified or revoked unless prior written personal notice of such intent has been given to the Commissioner Department of Highways of the Commonwealth of Kentucky at least thirty (30) days prior to the modification or revocation.

Further, this Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile pursuant to resolution of the Board of Directors of the Company adopted at a meeting duly called and held on the 6th day of December 2011, of which the following is a true excerpt:

RESOLVED that the signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA has caused this instrument to be signed and

THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA

COMPANIES COMPAN

STATE OF MICHIGAN County of Oakland

Stephen C. Ruschak, President & Chief Operating Officer

Stroky Chuchuk

its corporate seal to be affixed by its authorized officer, this 2nd day of October, 2015.

Randall Musselman, Secretary

Conduct Jumale

On this 2nd day of October, 2015 before me came the individuals who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly sworn, said that each is the herein described and authorized officer of The Guarantee Company of North America USA; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company; that the Corporate Seal and each signature were duly affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said



Cynthia A. Takai Notary Public, State of Michigan County of Oakland My Commission Expires February 27, 2018 Acting in Oakland County IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand at The Guarantee Company of North America USA offices the day and year above written.

Cynthia a. Takai

I, Randall Musselman, Secretary of THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney executed by THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA, which is still in full force and effect.

CURRANTEE COMPANY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have thereunto set my hand and attached the seal of said Company this 2nd day of May

Karasee Jumsele

. 2017

Randall Musselman, Secretary



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

05/09/2017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to

PRODUCER	te holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).	CONTACT Terry Battestilli PHONE (A/C, No, Ext); 810-513-0262 FAX (A/C, No, Ext						
Brady Insurance Agency 4741 24 Mile Rd Shelby Twp, MI 48316 Brady Insurance		(A/C, No, Ext); 010-013-0202 [(A/C, No); 2-10-000-0000] E-MAIL ADDRESS: terrybat@comcast.net PRODUCER CUSTOMER ID #: RSCON-1						
		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC #					
INSURED	R S Contracting Inc	INSURER A: Citizens Insurance Company	31534					
MOONED	9276 Marine City Hwy. Casco, MI 48064	INSURER B : Accident Fund Company	10166					
		INSURER C:						
		INSURER D:						
		INSURER E:						
		INSURER F:						
COVERAG	GES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:	REVISION NUMBER:						

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. POLICY EFF POLICY EXP
(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY) ADDL SUBR LIMITS POLICY NUMBER TYPE OF INSURANCE INSR WVD 1,000,000 FACH OCCURRENCE GENERAL LIABILITY DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) 100,000 07/01/2016 07/01/2017 Z7B 8654953 \$ Х Α X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 5,000 MED EXP (Any one person) CLAIMS-MADE | X | OCCUR 1,000,000 07/01/2017 07/01/2018 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

2.000,000 GENERAL AGGREGATE \$ 2,000,000 PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$ GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY X PRO-COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 1,000,000 \$ AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY Х (Ea accident) 07/01/2016 07/01/2017 A7B-6880697 X ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) Α 07/01/2017 07/01/2018 BODILY INJURY (Per accident) ALL OWNED AUTOS PROPERTY DAMAGE SCHEDULED AUTOS \$ (PER ACCIDENT) Χ HIRED AUTOS \$ X NON-OWNED AUTOS \$ 2,000,000 \$ EACH OCCURRENCE **UMBRELLA LIAB** Х OCCUR 2.000,000 \$ **AGGREGATE EXCESS LIAB** CLAIMS-MADE 07/01/2016 07/01/2018 Х U7B8586507 \$ DEDUCTIBLE NONE Х RETENTION \$ WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY 500,000 03/19/2017 03/19/2018 WCV6018248 E.L. EACH ACCIDENT ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) В N/A 500,000 E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE 500,000 E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT f yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)
Project #95117; 2017 County Wide Legend Program/Coverage includes: XCU; a 30 day notice of cancellation

CD	TIE	:10	ΛТ	F۴	IOI.	DER

OAKCOUN

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

Oakland County Road Commission 31001 Lahser Road Beverly Hills, MI 48025

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

CANCELLATION

© 1988-2009 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 05/09/2017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

C	ertificate holder in lieu of such endors	eme	nt(s)								
	DUCER				CONTAC NAME:	rerry ba					
Brady Insurance Agency 4741 24 Mile Rd			PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 810-513-0262 FAX (A/C, No): 248-650-8806								
Shelby Twp, MI 48316				E-MAIL ADDRESS: terrybat@comcast.net							
Bra	dy Insurance				PRODU	CER MER ID #: OAK	LA-1				
					300.0.			DING COVERAGE		NAIC#	
INSURED Oakland County Road Commission					INSURER A : Citizens Insurance Company 31534					31534	
	31001 Lahser Beverly Hills, MI 48025					INSURER B:					
						INSURER C:					
						INSURER D:					
					INSURER E :						
					INSURER F:						
	VERAGES CER	TIEIC	ATE	NUMBER:	INSURE	KF:		REVISION NUMBER:			
T	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES	OF I	NSUF	RANCE LISTED BELOW HA	VE BEE	N ISSUED TO	THE INSURE	D NAMED ABOVE FOR	THE PO	OLICY PERIOD	
C IV	IDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY F	QUIR ERT	REME	NT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORD	OF AN' ED BY	Y CONTRACT THE POLICIE	OR OTHER I S DESCRIBEI	DOCUMENT WITH RESI	ECT TO	O WHICH THIS	
	XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH F				BEEN F						
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	INSR	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LII	MITS		
	GENERAL LIABILITY							EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$	1,000,000	
Α	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY			95117		07/01/2017	07/01/2018	PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$		
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR							MED EXP (Any one person)	\$		
	X Owner/Cont Prot.							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$		
						t'		GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	1,000,000	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AG			
	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC								\$		
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$		
	ANY AUTO							BODILY INJURY (Per persor) \$		
	ALL OWNED AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per accide	-		
	SCHEDULED AUTOS							PROPERTY DAMAGE	1		
	HIRED AUTOS							(PER ACCIDENT)	\$		
	NON-OWNED AUTOS								\$		
									\$		
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$		
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE	\$		
	DEDUCTIBLE								\$		
	RETENTION \$								\$		
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY							WC STATU- 01 TORY LIMITS E			
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A						E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$		
	(Mandatory in NH)	/ M						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOY	EE \$		
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIM	T \$		
DES	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL	ES (A	ttach	ACORD 101, Additional Remarks	Schedule,	if more space is	required)				
PRO	P Construction Operations - PRO OGRAM; Contractor: RS Contracti	na.	i #9: Inc.	5117, 2017 COUNTY-W	NUE L	egenu					
•		31									
CF	RTIFICATE HOLDER			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	CANO	ELLATION					
				OAKLAND							
				5, ii (E) ii (B				ESCRIBED POLICIES BE			
	Oakland County Road Co	mm	issid	on				REOF, NOTICE WILL Y PROVISIONS.	RF [ELIVERED IN	
	31001 Lahser Rd					ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.					
	Beverly Hills, MI 48025				AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE						
	•					-/ 0					